
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 24 JANUARY 2007 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 20th September, 2006 (previously circulated).    
  
3. Items of urgent business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Local Government Ombudsman - Annual Letter 2005/06 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 Report of the Head of Democratic Services.   
  
5. Appointment of External Auditors (Pages 7 - 8) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director (Finance and Performance).    
  
6. Audit Commission Work Programme and Fees 2007/08 (Pages 9 - 30) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director (Finance and Performance).  
  
7. Audit Committee Terms of Reference (Pages 31 - 34) 
 
 Report of the Internal Audit Manager.  
  
8. Risk Management Progress and Proposed Work Plan (Pages 35 - 70) 
 
 Report of the Head of Financial Services.   
  
9. 2006/07 Review of Internal Control and Corporate Governance (Pages 71 - 82) 
 
 Report of the Internal Audit Manager.  
  
10. Results of Internal Audit Work (Pages 83 - 92) 
 
 Report of the Internal Audit Manager.  
  

 
 

 



 

11. Internal Audit Monitoring (Pages 93 - 100) 
 
 Report of the Internal Audit Manager.  
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Malcolm Thomas (Chairman), Ian Barker, Jon Barry, Keith Budden, 

David Whitaker and Geoff Wilson. 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Susan Bray, Shirley Burns, Chris Coates, John Gilbert, Janice Hanson, 

Ron Sands and Joyce Taylor. 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Sharon Marsh, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582096 or email 

smarsh@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

 
 
MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Monday, 15th January, 2007.   

 



 

    
    
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

Local Government Ombudsman – Annual Letter 2005/06 
 

24th January 2007 
Report of Head of Democratic Services 

  
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
The Commission for Local Administration in England has recently published its Annual Letter 
and Report for 2005/06, which gives an overview of the work undertaken by the 
Ombudsmen, along with detailed statistics of complaints received and investigations carried 
out.  This report highlights particular matters in the report, which may be of interest to 
Members and sets out the content of the Annual Letter for this District. 

 
 
This report is public  
 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION  
 
(1) That the Ombudsman’s Annual Letter for 2005/06 be noted. 
 
(2) That it be noted that a link to the Ombudsman’s website has been included on 

the Council’s website as suggested.   
 
(3) That Members consider whether any comments should be submitted to the 

Ombudsman on the form of the Annual Letter. 
 
(4) That Members consider whether it would be helpful to invite the Ombudsman to 

to make a presentation to Members and/or officers on how complaints are 
investigated and/or to discuss complaint handling in general. 

 
2. REPORT 
 
2.1 Background  
 
 The Local Government Ombudsmen’s stated purpose is to provide independent, 

impartial and prompt investigation and resolution of complaints of injustice caused 
through maladministration by Local Authorities and to offer guidance in intending to 
promote fair and effective administration in Local Government. 

 
2.2 Key Issues in 2005/2006 
 
 The Local Government Ombudsmen have included in the Annual Report the 

following main issues, which are summarised for Members’ information: - 
  

Agenda Item 4Page 1



(a) Performance 
 
In 2005/06 the Ombudsman received a total of 18,626 complaints, compared with 
18,698 in the previous year – an increase of 0.4 per cent.  Housing benefit 
complaints have contin
[...]
on Management function is being transferred to Information 
and Customer Services.  In readiness for this, some responsibilities within Democratic 
Services have been reallocated so that the Information Management Officer will transfer to 
Customer Services without affecting the remaining Service.  To this end she has taken on 
responsibility for complaint and enquiry handling alongside her Data Protection and Freedom 
of Information role.  With a similar co-ordinating role being required within set timescales, 
albeit not in the case of the Ombudsman a legislative requirement, she has been able to 
focus more on the need to chase Service based officers responsible for providing the 
content of the Council’s response and the figures to date this year are showing an 
improvement.  This does seem to prove that the current approach, having a corporate officer 
based centrally, liaising with the Ombudsman and responsible for co-ordinating replies and 
ensuring that Service based officers keep to the deadlines, is essential to meet the 
ombudsman target of replying within 28 calendar days. 
 
The Ombudsman mentions specifically his regret that the Council’s link officer was unable to 
attend the annual link officers’ seminar held in November 2005.   This was as a result of the 
officer responsible being off sick at the time.  
 

Page 5



The Ombudsman has also offered to visit the Council and give a presentation about how 
complaints are investigated and it is suggested that such a presentation for Service Heads in 
particular could be beneficial in ensuring an understanding of the process and the benefits 
which can be obtaining from using complaints as a performance management tool. 

 
The Committee is requested to consider whether it would be useful to invite the 
Ombudsman to give a presentation to the Council on how complaints are 
investigated. 
 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability etc) 
 
No direct impact  
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no direct financial implications as a result of this report.  

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The S151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
There are no direct legal implications as a result of this report. 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Local Government Ombudsmen’s Annual 
Letter and Report 2005/2006. 

Contact Officer: Caroline Thompson 
Telephone: 01524 582192 
E-mail: csthompson@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 6



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
24th January 2007  

 
Appointment of External Auditors  

 
Report of Corporate Director (Finance & Performance) 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform the Committee of the Audit Commission’s proposal to change the Council’s 
external auditor. 
 
This report is public 

 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
 

(1) That the Committee note the proposed change to the Council’s external auditor  
 
(2) That the Committee note that following discussions with the Chair of the 

Committee, the Cabinet member with responsibility for Finance, and the 
Council’s Section 151 officer, no objection to the proposal was made under the 
agreed consultation process. 

 
 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 The Council has recently been informed by the Audit Commission that it proposes to 
change the Council’s external auditing arrangements. The Audit Commission has a 
statutory duty to appoint external auditors to local government under section 3 of the 
Audit Commission Act 1998. It may, after consultation, appoint either an officer from 
the Commission ( District Audit ) or a private firm. The Council is currently audited by 
the District Audit service but it is proposed that this arrangement will come to an end 
with the completion of the 2006/7 audit of accounts. 

1.2 The independent appointment of external auditors is one of the fundamental 
principles of aud
[...]
nd March 2007 with formal 
confirmation being given on 30th March. 

 

1.7 The Committee is asked to note the proposed changeover.  
  
  
 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
 None arising from this report 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Not known at this stage but it unlikely that the change in auditors will result in any significant 
change to the current level of audit fees. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no comments to add 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
Legal Services have been consulted and have no comments to add. 
 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no comments to add 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: R Muckle 
Telephone:  01524 582022 
E-mail: rmuckle@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: rcm/jeb 

 

Page 8



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

Audit Commission Proposed Work  
Programme and Fees 2007/08 

 
24 January 2007 

 
Report of Corporate Director (Finance & Performance) 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise Members of the Audit Commission’s recently issued proposals for their 2007/08 
work programme and scale of fees and ask Members if they wish to comment on those 
proposals to the Commission. 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Audit Commission’s proposals are noted. 
 
(2) That Members consider whether they wish to comment to the Audit 

Commission on its proposed work programme and scale of fees for 2007/08. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Audit Commission has recently issued a document setting out its proposed work 

programme and scale of fees for local government, housing, criminal justice and fire 
and rescue services. 

 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 The Audit Commission’s document, on which it has invited comments by Friday, 16th 

February 2007, is attached as Appendix A.  The main points relating to the audit of 
the Council are: 

 
[...]
v.uk

Page 30



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
 

Audit Committee Terms of Reference 
24 January 2007 

 
Report of Internal Audit Manager 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To seek Members support for a number of proposed changes to the Audit Committee’s 
Terms of Reference and recommend the changes to Council. 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the proposed alterations to the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference are 

endorsed and a recommendation made to full Council that they be adopted into 
the Constitution. 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Following CIPFA’s publication of “Audit Committees – Practical Guidance for Local 

Authorities”, a self-assessment of the Council’s Audit Committee against the guide 
was undertaken and the results reported to its meeting on 25 January 2006.  This 
report identified the potential for some minor amendments to the Committee’s Terms 
of Reference which in themselves were not felt sufficient to warrant a revision of the 
Constitution. 

 
1.2 As part of its review of Internal Audit during 2006, the Audit Commission 

recommended, and it was agreed, that the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference 
should be updated to reflect its role in providing assurance for the annual statement 
on internal control and corporate governance. 

 
1.3 During the Audit Commission’s 2005/06 and 2006/07 Use of Resources 

assessments, the importance and contribution of an effective Audit Committee to the 
organisation’s system of internal control have been emphasised.  Initial feedback on 
the 2006/07 assessment has commented that, whilst the Committee’s Terms of 
Reference encompass the core functions as set out in the CIPFA guidance, they do 
require amendment to reflect changes in responsibility. 

 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 31



2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 These changes in responsibility referred to by the Audit Commission essentially 

relate to the Committee’s role in reviewing corporate governance arrangements and 
most specifically, 
[...]
 
comments made by the Audit Commission. 
 
Existing paragraph New paragraph 
Composition Add that the Chairman must not be a 

member of Cabinet and that membership 
should include no more than one 
member each from Cabinet and Scrutiny. 

n/a To review any issue referred to it by the 
Chief Executive or a Director or any 
Council body 

n/a To approve a Statement of Purpose for 
the Audit Committee 

n/a To be consulted as part of the process in 
agreeing the appointment by the Audit 
Commission of the Council's external 
auditor 

Page 32



Existing paragraph New paragraph 
12.  To monitor the effectiveness of the 

Code of Corporate Governance 
To monitor the effective development 
and operation of risk management and 
corporate governance in the Council; and

To oversee the production of the 
authority’s Statement on Internal Control 
and Corporate Governance and to 
recommend its adoption. 
 

13  To refer to Council any matter it 
shall see fit. 

To prepare an annual report to Full 
Council setting out the Committee’s work 
and performance during the year; and 

To refer to Council any matter it shall see 
fit 

 
3.0 Details of Consultation  
 
3.1 Not applicable 
 
4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 
4.1 The options are to adopt all, any or none of the proposed changes to the Audit 

Committee’s Terms of Reference.  In essence, the proposals reflect the current role 
and operation of the Committee and represent a “catch-up” position in relation to the 
ToR.  The only proposal creating an additional duty is that relating to the presentation 
of an annual report to Council. 

 
4.2 The main risk/opportunity lies in the potential for these measures to improve and 

demonstrate the effectiveness of the Audit Committee and also to contribute to an 
improved Use of Resources assessment. 

 
5.0 Officer Preferred Option 
 
5.1 For the reasons mentioned in § 4.2, the officer preferred option is that all the 

proposed changes to the Committee’s Terms of Reference are endorsed and 
recommended to Council for approval. 

 
6.0 Conclusion  
 
6.1 This report brings up to date a number of points arising over the past year in relation 

to the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference.  Adoption of the proposed changes will 
position the Committee in line with current best practice guidance. 

 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
Not applicable 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None arising from this report 

Page 33



SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The s151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
None arising from this report 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Internal Audit Plan 2006/07 

Contact Officer: Derek Whiteway 
Telephone:  01524 582045 
E-mail: dwhiteway@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: aud/comm/audit/070124 

 

Page 34



 

 

    
 
    
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
  
 

Risk Management Progress and Proposed Work Plan 
24 January 2007 

 
Report of Head of Financial Services 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform Audit Committee of the progress made to date with the risk management 
programme and to seek Members’ endorsement of the amended work plan for the 
forthcoming year.   
 
This report is public.  
 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

1 That the progress made to date with the risk management programme be 
noted. 

 
2 That the amended work plan be supported.  

 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 Through the adoption of a Code of Corporate Governance, the Council has 
committed to ensuring that risk management plays an integral part in the sound 
governance of the Council.  

The intention of a risk management policy is to promote the achievement of the 
Council’s aims through the implementation of its risk management strategy.  Audit 
Committee approved a revised risk management policy and str
[...]
ITTEE  
 

2006/07 Review of Internal Control 
and Corporate Governance 

 
24 January 2007 

 
Report of Internal Audit Manager 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise Members of the arrangements and timetable for the 2006/07 annual review of the 
Council’s internal control and corporate governance framework. 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the report is noted. 
 
(2) That Members consider the results from the 2005/06 review and form a view on 

whether they feel any aspects of the framework require particular attention in 
the forthcoming review. 

 
1.0 Introduction 

Accounts & Audit Regulations 2003  

1.1 Regulation 4 of the Accounts & Audit Regulations 2003 requires the Council to 
maintain a sound system of internal control, including risk management, and 
introduced a requirement for authorities to review the systems of internal control and 
publish an annual Statement on Internal Control (SIC) alongside the financial 
statements. 

 
1.2 The Regulations simply state that the SIC should be ‘prepared in accordance with 

proper practices’.  In practice, CIPFA is the primary source of guidance on what 
constitutes proper practice.  

 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 As in the last two years, the draft Statement on Internal Control and Corporate 

Governance (SIC&CG) will be drawn up following a review of the Council’s 
framework (see § 2.2) by a Management Group to comprise the Corporate Director 
(Finance & Performance), the Head of Financial Services (s151 Officer), the Head of 
Legal and HR (the Monitoring Officer) and the Internal Audit Manager. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 71



Internal Control & Corporate Governance Database 
 
2.2 The review will again use the “Internal Control & Corporate Governance” database, 

maintained by Internal Audit.  This framework, which was initially based on the CIPFA 
on the Internal Control Framework has been developed over the past two years to 
incorporate aspects of Corporate Governance that wer
[...]
nal Audit work for the period. 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the report is noted. 
 
(2) That the Committee requests further updates on progress with action plans 

relating to the audits of Value Added Tax and DDA and Race Relations 
Compliance in relation to recruitment to its first meeting in the new Municipal 
year. 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Part of the Audit Committee's terms of reference is: 
 

"To receive and review the findings of both Internal and External Audit examinations 
and to ensure that management takes appropriate action to implement agreed 
recommendations and to remedy any internal accounting, organisational or 
operational control weaknesses identified."  (Constitution part 3, section 7, § 10)  

 
2.0 Results of Internal Audit Work to 31 December 2006 
 
2.1 This report covers audit work and reports issued since the last report to Committee in 

September 2006.  Summary reports have been issued to Members for consideration 
and have also been posted on the Council's Intranet. 

  
2.2 If there are any specific questions about a report, or more detailed information is 

required, it would help if Members could contact the Internal Audit Manager on 
telephone number 582045 or email dwhiteway@lancaster.gov.uk prior to the 
meeting. 

 
2.3 The ‘headline messages’ arising from the following audit reports are attached to this 

report as Appendix A: 
 

Agenda Item 10Page 83



   
 
Audit Title       Report Date 
New Audit Reports 
05/0604  Health and Safety    31 August 2006 
05/0596  Payroll       01 September 2006 
05/0610  Internal Communications   03 November 2006 
06/0639  Stores      05 December 2006 
06/0636  VAT      07 December 2006 

Follow-Up Reviews 
05/0597  Treasury Management   08 September 2006 
03/0540  Supported Housing    12 September 2006 
03/0514  Grant Management    15 September 2006 
04/0531  Members and Civic Expenses  02 October 2006 
05/0615  Council Tax     04 October 2006 
04/0584  Fina
[...]
egarding the 2006/07 Internal Audit 
Plan and seek approval for a series of proposed measures for the remainder of the plan. 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the current monitoring position is noted. 
 
(2) That the adjustments to the Internal Audit Plan set out in Option C (§ 4.4) are 

approved. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The 2006/07 Internal Audit Plan was approved by the Audit Committee at its meeting 

on 26 April 2006.  This report is based on the monitoring position as at 12 December 
2006. 

 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
 Progress With Planned Assignments 
 
2.1 Work In Progress brought forward as at 01 April 2007. 
 

As set out on page two of the Appendix A, thirteen jobs from the 2005/06 plan were 
still in progress at 01 April 2006, and 88 days have been spent in the current year on 
completing these.  At the time of writing, all of these jobs have been completed and 
reports issued, with the exception of job 04/0589 – Commercial Property 
Management.  The draft report for this job has been issued and will be signed off in 
the final quarter of the year ready for consideration by the Committee at its meeting in 
April 2007. 
 

Agenda Item 11Page 93



2.2 2006/07 Planned Work 
 

Steady progress has been made with the planned assignments for 2006/07.  
Alterations have been made to the programme in that: 
 

• By agreement with the Head of City Council (Direct) Services, audits of Street 
Cleansing and Waste Management have been combined to focus on the main 
issues arising from the Audit Commission’s review of Waste Management. 

• Work on Transport Policy and Strategy has been postponed, to be picked up 
again in considering the 2007/08 plan.  This decision has been taken in the 
context of transport policy and strategy responsibilities resting with the County 
Council and the limited potential for the Council to influence it at the present 
time.  Planning for 2007/08 will consider the scope for work associated with 
those tra
[...]
ination of any/all of the above. 
 

4.2 The schedule of remaining work set out in Appendix B identifies a number of possible 
actions that can be taken, including assignments with the potential for resources to 
be saved and some with the potential for the work to be postponed to the 2007/08 
audit plan.   

 
4.3 The audit plan includes provision for resources to be bought-in from Financial 

Services’ consultancy budget and the current plan provides for this budget supplying 
60 days of work.  In practice, the number of days obtained will vary depending on the 
nature and source of bought-in services.  Allowing for this expenditure, the Service’s 
consultancy budget will be fully committed with no balance available to fund the 
purchase of any additional resources. 

 
4.4 The following table sets out the potential sources of savings identified and three 

possible options to meet the shortfall of 125 days.  In all cases, the options seek to 
ensure that the work done optimises the assurance provided in relation to the annual 
review of Internal Control and Corporate Governance, which the Audit Committee will 
be asked to consider. 

 
Source of savings Potential Option A Option B Option C 

Application from General Contingency 45 45 25 35 
Postponement of Efficiency & VfM work (projects & 
reviews) 40 40 40 40 

Postponement of unallocated Computer Audit work 22 22 22 22 
Savings on Risk Management and Performance 
Management 15 15 10 15 

Postponement of outstanding scheduled audits of:     

• Sundry Debtors 5    

• Asset Management 15    

• Corporate Governance 29.5    

• Performance Management 25    

• Legality 15    

• Risk Management 20    

• Workforce Management Strategy 15  15 15 

• Facilities Management 15  15  

Total  122 127 127 

 

Page 95



 
4.5 The options vary only slightly.  Option A applies the full amount of the general 

contingency of 45 days, thus avoiding the need to postpone any outstanding audits, 
but leaving no scope for furt
[...]
ed 29.5 Work directly aimed at providing 
assurance in relation to the SIC&CG 

Performance 
Management 

Not started 25 Work aims to provide assurance in 
relation to the SIC&CG.  Potential 
reduction by 10 days. 

Partnership 
Arrangements 

Ongoing 14 6 days already spent – work has 
stalled due to sickness. 

Legality Not started 15 Will include work aimed at providing 
assurance in relation to the SIC&CG 

Risk Management Not started 20 A proposal is being considered from 
an accountancy/consultancy firm to 
undertake this work during the 4th 
quarter.  Potential saving of 5 days. 

Workforce 
Management 
Strategy 

Not started 15 The Audit Commission has recently 
issued a report into its review of 
Workforce Management.  It is 
proposed to postpone any further 
consideration of the subject to the 
2007/08 audit planning process. 

Renewal (Strategic 
Housing) 

Just started 14 1 day spent to date – work has 
stalled due to sickness. 

Environmental 
Protection 

Ongoing 15 Work commenced in December 2006 

Licensing Ongoing 11 Work commenced in December 2006 

Facilities 
Management 

Not started 15  

 

Page 99



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Local Government Ombudsman - Annual Letter 2005/06
	5 Appointment of External Auditors
	6 Audit Commission Work Programme and Fees 2007/08
	Audit Commission Work Programme and Fees 2007/08

	7 Audit Committee Terms of Reference
	8 Risk Management and Proposed Work Plan
	use this one

	9 Review of Corporate Governance and Internal Control
	Review of Corporate Governance and Internal Control

	10 Results of Internal Audit Work
	11 Internal Audit Monitoring
	07 01 24 Internal Audit Monitoring Appendix A.pdf
	07 01 24 Internal Audit Monitoring Appendix B.doc




Minutes of the meeting


 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
6.00 P.M.  24TH JANUARY 2007
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Malcolm Thomas (Chairman), Ian Barker, Jon Barry, 

Keith Budden, Stuart Langhorn and David Whitaker 
  
 Apologies for Absence 
  
 Councillor John Gilbert 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Roger Muckle Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) 
 Nadine Muschamp Head of Financial Services 
 Derek Whiteway Internal Audit Manager 
 Lynne Armistead Risk and Insurance Manager 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 Sharon Marsh Democratic Support Officer 
 
16 MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 20th September 2006 were agreed as a true and 

accurate record.   
  
17 LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN - ANNUAL LETTER 2005/06  
 
 The Principal Democratic Support Officer presented a report that advised Members of 

the publication of the Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual Letter and Report for 
2005/06. The key points of the report were summarised and it was noted that the 
responsibility for complaint and enquiry handling had been transferred from Democratic 
Services to the Information Management Officer and that this had already resulted in an 
improvement in performance. 
 
The Committee were requested to consider whether it would be useful to invite the 
Ombudsman to give a presentation to the Council on how complaints are investigated. It 
was thought that at this stage, with the improvements already made, it would not be 
necessary for the Ombudsman to give the presentation but that he be thanked for his 
report and the offer of the presentation. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Ombudsman’s Annual Letter for 2005/06 is noted. 
 
(2) That it be noted that a link to the Ombudsman’s website has been included on 

the Council’s website as suggested. 
 
(3) That the Ombudsman is not invited to make a presentation on how complaints 

are investigated, but that he be thanked for his report and the offer of the 
presentation.  

  
18 APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 24TH JANUARY 2007
 

 
 The Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) submitted a report to inform the 

Committee of the proposed change to the Council’s external auditor. 
 
Members questioned why the change had been made and were informed that a regular 
change of external auditor was considered best practice by the Audit Commission. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Committee note the proposed change to the City Council’s external 

auditor. 
 
(2) That the Committee note that following discussions with the Chairman of the 

Committee, the Cabinet Members with responsibility for Finance and the 
Council’s Section 151 Officer, no objection to the proposal was made under the 
agreed consultation process. 

   
  
19 AUDIT COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME AND FEES 2007/08  
 
 The Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) submitted a report to advise 

Members of the Audit Commission’s recently issued proposals for their 2007/08 work 
programme and scale of fees. 
 
It was noted that the exact content of the Programme and fee level would be subject to 
negotiation. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Audit Commission’s proposals are noted.    

  
20 AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
 The Internal Audit Manager introduced a report that sought Members support for a 

number of proposed changes to the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference and 
recommended changes to the Council’s Constitution.  
 
Members discussed the proposals at length and focussed on the composition of the 
Committee. The viability of only allowing one Member from Cabinet and one Member 
from Scrutiny on the Committee was discussed and it was decided that, given the 
Council’s current political make-up, it would be too difficult to put this into practice at 
present, but that the position should be considered again in the future. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the proposed alterations, set out below, to the Audit Committee’s Terms of 
Reference are endorsed and a recommendation made to full Council that they be 
adopted into the Constitution:- 
 
Existing paragraph New paragraph 
Composition Add that the Chairman must not be a 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 24TH JANUARY 2007
 

member of Cabinet or Scrutiny. 
n/a To review any issue referred to it by the 

Chief Executive or a Director or any 
Council body 

n/a To approve a Statement of Purpose for 
the Audit Committee 

n/a To be consulted as part of the process in 
agreeing the appointment by the Audit 
Commission of the Council's external 
auditor 

12.  To monitor the effectiveness of the 
Code of Corporate Governance 

To monitor the effective development 
and operation of risk management and 
corporate governance in the Council; and
 
To oversee the production of the 
authority’s Statement on Internal Control 
and Corporate Governance and to 
recommend its adoption. 

13  To refer to Council any matter it 
shall see fit. 

To prepare an annual report to Full 
Council setting out the Committee’s work 
and performance during the year; and 

To refer to Council any matter it shall see 
fit.  

  
21 RISK MANAGEMENT AND PROPOSED WORK PLAN  
 
 The Head of Financial Services presented a report to inform the Committee of the 

progress made to date with the risk management programme and sought Members’ 
endorsement of the amended work plan for the forthcoming year.  
 
The Risk and Insurance Manager informed the Committee of the four main areas of 
progress, as set out in the report. Emphasis was placed on the Risk Register Reports 
and Members discussed, at length, the key to the report symbols and the way the report 
was set out. It was noted that the situation was ongoing and that scoring was given in 
relation to the objectives. Members thought that the Risk Register should explain that it 
was about assessing risk and that whether or not the target was reached was irrelevant.  
 
The Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) reported that Management Team 
found the Risk Register very helpful as it pulled information together and helped identify 
any gaps. The report would help Officers deliver projects successfully. 
 
Members considered the amount of paperwork that Officers had to deal with and 
discussed at length its usefulness. In particular, a query was raised regarding the 
amount of financial information requested from services. It was agreed that the Head of 
Financial Services would summarise such information requirements in the context of the 
Financial Regulations and Procedures required, in order to maintain an adequate level 
of governance with a report being submitted to this Committee thereon. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the progress made to date with the risk management programme be noted. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 24TH JANUARY 2007
 

 
(2) That the amended work plan, as set out in the report, be supported. 
 
(3) That the Head of Financial Services reports back on the financial reporting 

requirements placed on services, in context of Financial Regulations and 
Procedures, required to maintain an adequate level of governance, and the 
reasoning behind them.  

  
22 2006/07 REVIEW OF INTERNAL CONTROL AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  
 
 The Internal Audit Manager submitted a report to advise Members of the arrangements 

and timetable for the 2006/07 annual review of the City Council’s internal control and 
corporate governance framework. It was reported that this was now a mandatory 
process. 
 
Members were asked to consider the results from the 2005/06 review and form a view 
on whether they felt any aspects of the framework required particular attention in the 
forthcoming review. Members had no further comments to add to the report at the 
meeting.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  

  
23 RESULTS OF INTERNAL AUDIT WORK  
 
 The Internal Audit Manager presented a report that informed the Committee of the 

results of Internal Audit work for the period. 
 
The Head of Financial Services provided an update on the VAT audit report and 
amongst other things it was specifically proposed to increase the training given on 
invoices. 
 
A briefing note from the Human Resources Manager to update the Committee about the 
Disability Discrimination Act and Race Equality Compliance in Relation to Recruitment 
was distributed at the meeting. 
 
It was noted that there would be a follow up report in the new Municipal year. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) The Committee requests further updates on progress with action plans relating to 

the audits of Value Added Tax and DDA and Race Relations Compliance in 
relation to recruitment to its first meeting in the new Municipal year.  

  
24 INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING  
 
 The Internal Audit Manager presented a report to advise Members of the latest 

monitoring position regarding the 2006/07 Internal Audit Plan and sought approval for a 
series of proposed measures for the remainder of the Plan. The options were presented 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 24TH JANUARY 2007
 

and Members were informed that the officer preferred option was Option C. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the current monitoring position is noted. 

 
(2) That the following adjustments to the Internal Audit Plan set out in Option C 

below are approved. 
 

Source of savings Potential Option C 

Application from General Contingency 45 35 
Postponement of Efficiency & VfM work (projects & 
reviews) 40 40 

Postponement of unallocated Computer Audit work 22 22 
Savings on Risk Management and Performance 
Management 15 15 

Postponement of outstanding scheduled audits of:   

• Sundry Debtors 5  

• Asset Management 15  

• Corporate Governance 29.5  

• Performance Management 25  

• Legality 15  

• Risk Management 20  

• Workforce Management Strategy 15 15 

• Facilities Management 15  

Total  127 

  
  

  
 
 

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.32 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Sharon Marsh, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582096 or email 

smarsh@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


